

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RAFAEL MARFIL; VERGE PRODUCTIONS, LLC; NAOMI MARFIL; KOREY A.
RHOLACK; DANIEL OLVEDA; and DOUGLAS WAYNE MATHES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas
District Court Case No. 6:20-CV-248
Hon. Alan D. Albright, presiding

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Matthew P. Cavedon
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(443) 254-6330
tberry@cato.org

April 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. ECONOMIC LIBERTY IS A FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, DEEPLY ROOTED IN THE NATION’S HISTORY AND TRADITIONS.	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERROR AS A MATTER OF CIRCUIT PRECEDENT BUT ALSO ACKNOWLEDGE THE NEED TO RECONSIDER THE WEAKNESS OF DOCTRINAL PROTECTIONS FOR ECONOMIC LIBERTY MORE BROADLY.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , (1614) 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B.)	7
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	9, 10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	4, 12, 16
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022).....	14, 16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Harris County v. Carmax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 351 (2015).....	7
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	13
<i>Marfil v. City of New Braunfels</i> , 70 F.4th 893 (2023).....	2
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	12, 13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	16
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	11, 12
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5, 15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	13, 14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4, 7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	11, 12

Other Authorities

ADAM SMITH, WEALTH OF NATIONS (1776) (Kathryn Sutherland ed., 2008)	8
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. 2592 (1860).....	11
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. App. 86 (1871).....	11

DAVID E. BERNSTEIN, REHABILITATING <i>LOCHNER</i> : DEFENDING INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AGAINST PROGRESSIVE REFORM (2011)	13
David E. Bernstein, <i>The Due Process Right to Pursue a Lawful Occupation: A Brighter Future Ahead?</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 287 (2016).....	7
DOUGLASS: AUTOBIOGRAPHIES (Henry Louis Gates Jr. ed., 1994)	10
ERIC FONER, RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA’S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION, 1863–1877 (1988).....	11
James W. Ely Jr., “ <i>To Pursue Any Lawful Trade or Avocation</i> ”: <i>The Evolution of Unenumerated Economic Rights in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 8 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 917 (2006).....	14
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Constitution and Economic Liberty</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 27 (2012).....	8
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES ON GOVERNMENT (1689)	6, 8
MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (1748) (Anne M. Cohler et al. eds., 1989).....	8
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Does the Constitution Protect Economic Liberty?</i> , ECONOMIC LIBERTY AND THE CONSTITUTION: AN INTRODUCTION (Paul L. Larkin Jr. ed., 2014).....	6
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, THE RIGHT TO EARN A LIVING: ECONOMIC FREEDOM AND THE LAW (2010).....	7
W. MCKECHNIE, MAGNA CARTA, A COMMENTARY ON THE GREAT CHARTER OF KING JOHN (2d ed. 1914).....	7
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	7, 8
Constitutional Provisions	
MASS. CONST. art. CVI.....	8
MASS. CONST. art. I	8
N.H. CONST. art. II	8
PA. CONST. of 1776, ch. I, § 1	8
U.S. CONST. amend. IX.....	9
U.S. CONST. amend. V	9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10	9
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2	9

VT. CONST. of 1777, ch. I, art. I8
